HAL Id: hal-04324581
Submitted on 5 Dec 2023
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

tendency to always single out the same PPPs as they are the most widely studied substances. This was
nicely illustrated by Kristiansson et al. (2021), who assessed the year-by-year frequency of publications
on over 3500 chemicals in over 130,000 scientific papers covering the period 2000–2019 and showed
that just 65 of these chemicals accounted for half of all occurrences in the corpus studied. Interestingly,
but ultimately disappointingly, the 10 PPPs they identified as the most commonly cited in the
ecotoxicological literature were mainly legacy PPPs that have been banned for years in Europe (Table
1). The only substance in this list that is still currently authorized for use as a PPP is glyphosate, and
the last substance to be banned was chlorpyrifos (Regulations (EU) 2020/17 and 2020/18). Surprisingly,
no neonicotinoid substances appear in this list, despite the large number of ecotoxicological studies
dealing with these PPPs (Mamy et al. 2023), but this may be due to the fact that the analysis performed
by Kristiansson et al. (2021) considered each neonicotinoid insecticide individually (rather than as the
broad term “neonicotinoids”, which is widely used in the scientific literature; Fig. 1).
Table 1: List of the 10 PPPs most commonly cited in the ecotoxicological literature published between 2000 and
2019 (source: Kristiansson et al. 2021)
Active substance PPP family Regulatory status in the EU (as a PPP)
Atrazine Triazine herbicide Banned in 2004 (2004/247/EC)
Chlorpyrifos Organophosphate insecticide Banned in 2020 (2020/17/EC and 2020/18/EC)
Clofenotane (DDT) Organochlorine insecticide Banned in the 1970s
Endosulfan Organochlorine insecticide Banned in 2005 (2005/864/CE)
Endrin Organochlorine insecticide Banned in the 1990s
Glyphosate Organophosphate herbicide Currently approved
Hexachlorobenzene Organochlorine fungicide Banned in the 1980s-1990s
(dates vary between EU countries)
Lindane Organochlorine insecticide Banned in the 1980s–1990s
(dates vary between EU countries)
Naphthalene Insecticide Banned in 2004 (2004/129/CE)
Pentachlorophenol Organochlorine insecticide Banned in 2003 (Commission Regulation (EC) No
2076/2002)
The “in-vogue effect” does not just concern individual PPPs (such as glyphosate, Fig. 1) or classes of
PPPs (such as neonicotinoids, Fig. 1) but is also at work between different classes of chemicals.

Commission Regulation (EU) No 547/2011 of 8 June 2011 implementing Regulation (EC) No 1107/2009 of the
European Parliament and of the Council as regards labelling requirements for plant protection products (Text
with EEA relevance). (https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/PDF/?uri=CELEX:32011R0547 ;
accessed 15 June 2023)
Commission Regulation (EU) No 283/2013 of 1 March 2013 setting out the data requirements for active
substances, in accordance with Regulation (EC) No 1107/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council
concerning the placing of plant protection products on the market (Text with EEA relevance). (https://eur-
lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/PDF/?uri=CELEX%3A32013R0283&from=EN ; accessed 15 June 2023)
Commission Regulation (EU) No 284/2013 of 1 March 2013 setting out the data requirements for plant protection
products, in accordance with Regulation (EC) No 1107/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council
concerning the placing of plant protection products on the market products (Text with EEA relevance).
(https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/PDF/?uri=CELEX:32013R0284 ; accessed 15 June 2023)  .
Cour des comptes (2019) Le bilan des plans Ecophyto. Référé n° 22109-2659. 6 p.
(https://www.ccomptes.fr/system/files/2020-01/20200204-refere-S2019-2659-bilan-plans-ecophyto.pdf ;
accessed 22 May 2023)
Directive 2009/127/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 21 October 2009 amending Directive
2006/42/EC with regard to machinery for pesticide application (Text with EEA relevance). (https://eur-
lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/PDF/?uri=CELEX:32009L0127 ; accessed 15 June 2023).
Directive 2009/128/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 21 October 2009 establishing a
framework for Community action to achieve the sustainable use of pesticides (Text with EEA relevance).
(https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/PDF/?uri=CELEX:32009L0128 ; accessed 15 June 2023).
Eggen RI, Behra R, Burkhardt-Holm P, Escher BI, Schweigert N (2004) Challenges in ecotoxicology. Environ Sci
Technol 38:58A-64A. https://doi.org/10.1021/es040349c